
 

 
 
 
 
 
Forde House 
Newton Abbot 
 

E-mail: 
democraticservices@teignbridge.gov.uk  

 
19 June 2023 

 
 

STRATA - JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
27th June, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 4.00 pm 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Phil Shears 
Managing Director 
 
Distribution: 
 
(1) The Members of the Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee:  
 Councillor Marcus Hartnell East Devon District Council 
 Councillor Yehudi Levine East Devon District Council 
 Councillor Susan Westerman East Devon District Council 
 Councillor Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 
 Councillor Paul Knott Exeter City Council 
 Councillor Susannah Patrick Exeter City Council 
 Councillor Chris Clarance Teignbridge District Council 
 Councillor John Radford Teignbridge District Council 
 Councillor Martin Smith Teignbridge District Council 
 
A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to: 
 
(1) All other Members of the Council 
(2) Representatives of the Press  
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils  
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting 
 

 

2



 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Election of Chair  
 Based on the existing annual rotational protocol for the position of Chair, the Chair is 

to be appointed from the Exeter City Council Members.  
 
Previous Chairs were: 
East Devon District Council 2022/2023. 
Teignbridge District council 2021/22 
Exeter City Council 2020/21,   
  

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeitng.  

  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests that relate to business on the agenda. 
  

5. Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules  
 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 

Committee from members of the public. 
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes. 
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should 
be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days 
prior to the meeting. 
  

6. Question from Members of the Councils under Procedure Rules  
 To receive questions from Members of the Councils. 

 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should be 
notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days prior 
to the meeting. 
  

7. Strata Budget Monitoring Report April 2023-24 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
8. Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 15 - 50) 
 
9. Demonstration of Strata Operational Performance Dashboard  
 Presentation by Head of Business Systems  

  

3



 

10. Introduction to Steve Mawn, Director of IT and Digital Transformation  
 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please e-mail 
info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

4

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

STRATA - JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillors Hookway (Chair), Knott, Oliver and Tume 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance and Loudoun 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Twiss, Millar, Newby, Nuttall and J Petherick 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Mark Davies, Strata Director of IT & Digital Transformation 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
Paul Nicholls, Strata Board Director    
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
1.   MINUTES 6 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  
[...]
s until the 
restructuring is complete. 

 
Responses to questions and comments from Councillors included the 
following: 

  The current restructuring was initiated by the interim Director of IT 
and Digital Transformation following the request for a report from 
the Strata Board.  It was acknowledged that the new permanent 
Director may want to make further changes according to best 
practice, but hoped that they would wish to continue to take Strata 
in the same direction. 

  With regard to the decommissioning of the PTSN lines, 
Councillors were advised that it had taken a long time to locate 
and identify users before lines could be taken out.  It is anticipated 
that there will be a huge demand for this work prior to the 
deadline for decommissioning in 2025 and it is therefore important 
to progress the work well in advance. 

  Formation of a Digital Collaboration Group would enable both 
Strata and the Councils to transform work, however, it was 
important to identify the right people to be part of the Group.  
Ideally the Group would meet weekly and comprise digital leads 
and business relationship managers. 

 
  In response to a question about security, Mark Davies advised 

that Cloud security is complex to set up but straightforward when 
in place.  Security is key but should not obstruct business need. 

6



 
Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee (5.1.2023)

 
3 

 
The report was accepted and noted. 

  
6.   STRATA FINANCE REPORT, BUDGET MONITORING AT DEC 2022/23  

 
The report was presented by Simon Davey. 
 
Key variations from revenue budget, as set out in the report, were highlighted. 
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The report was accepted and noted. 
  

7.   STRATA FINANCE REPORT, BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN 2021/22  
 
The report was presented by Simon Davey. 
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The report was accepted and noted. 

 
 
The Chair thanked Mark Davies and Members for attending. 
 
 
The meeting closed at
[...]
265150 
E-mail: suzanne.edwards@exeter.gov.uk 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

 REVENUE 
BUDGET 

 ACTUAL & 
COMMITMENTS to 

30 April 2023 

 PROJECTED 
2023-24 OUTTURN 

 OUTTURN 
VARIANCE TO 

BUDGET 

 £  £  £  £ 
EMPLOYEES 3,476,727 96,427 3,809,927 333,200
SUPPLIES & SERVICES 3,789,017 987,035 3,834,430 45,413
TRANSPORT 6,000 24 5,520 (480)
SUPPORT SERVICES 60,000 0 60,000 0
TAX ON INTEREST 4,691 0 4,750 59
INCOME - REVENUE (7,565,998) (2,493,260) (7,942,998) (377,000)
INVESTMENT INTEREST (24,691) 0 (25,000) (309)
Net (Income)/Expense (254,254) (1,409,774) (253,371) 883

BUDGET MONITORING
30 April 2023

STRATA SERVICE SOLUTIONS - REVENUE BUDGET

13



This page is intentionally left blank



             

 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

27 JUNE 2023 
11 JULY 2023 
 
9 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN - 2022-23 
 

  
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises on the financial position of Strata at the end of 2022-23.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £7.562 million to run the IT Services in 

2022-23 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purchases made. 

 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Strata Budget Monitoring to 31 March 2023 
 

3.1 Savings as per Business Plan 
 

The 2022-23 Business Plan has revised the savings profile set out in the 
original Business Case over the initial ten year period of the Company.  The 
savings were split into cashable revenue savings and savings to the Councils 
from not having to implement specific capital projects individually.   

 
  

 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

15

Agenda Item 8



             

 
A breakdown of the revised saving summary is set out below. 

 
    Projected 

Revenue 
Savings 

Actua
[...]
 27

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Strata Budget Monitoring Report April 2023-24
	Strata Budget Monitoring April 2023-24 - Appendix A

	8 Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23
	Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 Appendix A
	Strata Budget Monitoring Outturn 2022-23 Appendix B
	Cover page
	Contents
	Company Information
	Strategic Report
	Directors' Report
	Statement of Directors' Responsibilities
	Independent Auditor's Report
	Financial Statements
	Profit and Loss Account
	Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Balance Sheet
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. General information
	2. Accounting policies
	3. Revenue
	4. Operating profit
	5. Staff costs
	6. Auditor's remuneration
	7. Interest payable and similar expenses
	8. Taxation
	9. Intangible assets
	10. Tangible assets
	11. Debtors
	12. Creditors
	13. Obligations under leases and hire purchase contracts
	14. Pension and other schemes
	15. Share capital
	16. Commitments
	17. Related party transactions


	Non-statutory pages







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Levine, Westerman, Knott, patrick, Clarance, Radford and Smith 
 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hartnell and Leadbetter 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
Suzanne Edwards, Strata Finance Director 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Steve Mawn, Director of IT and Digital Transformation 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

8.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarance and seconded by Councillor Patrick  
that Councillor Knott be elected chair of Strata Joint Scrutiny 2023-24. 
 
A vote was taken and the results were unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Knott be elected chair of Strata Joint Scrutiny 2023-24. 
 
  

9.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knott and seconded by Councillor Clarance that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 
 
A vote was taken and the result was unanimously in favour.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the chair.  
  



 
Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee (27.6.2023) 

 
2 

 

10.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2023-24  
 
The report was introduced to the committee by the Financial Officer.   
 
The Committee discussed the pension fund and in response the financial officer 
told the committee that inflation influenced liability and that future projections would 
be affected by the pension fund. The Committee also discussed the budgeting 
breakdown provided in the report.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knott and seconded by Councillor Patrick that the 
committee note the monitoring report. 
 
A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the monitoring report. 
  

11.   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN 2022-23  
 
The Financial Officer introduced the item to the committee.  
 
In response to a request to see the pay of individual strata officers, the financial 
officer noted that there are pay scales that apply to the organisation and that there 
were mechanisms for councillors to receive this information. It was suggested by 
one member that the salary shown to the committee be anonymous and that they 
see both junior and senior employee pay. 
 
The Committee agreed that at a future meeting it should be decided that the work 
programme and purpose of the committee should be set out.  
 
In response to a question about the necessity of the restructure, the Strata Director 
informed the committee that it was to ensure that the organisation are able to 
modernise, and that the program is in phase 1 which includes improvements 
provided by the cloud.  
 
In response to a comment about members being able to provide feedback, the 
Strata Director stated that he couldn’t comment on his predecessors but that their 
roles allowed IT to remain stable and that going forward there would be more 
frequent communication. 
 
In response to a suggestion of a members’ visit to Strata offices, the Strata Director 
agreed and stated he would take the idea away and provide further information at a 
later date.  
 
Further comments from members included the role of strata scrutiny, the input of 
members for the staff survey, and publication of the agenda.  
 



 
Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee (27.6.2023) 

 
3 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Knott and seconded by Councillor Patrick that the 
report be noted. 
 
A vote was taken and the decision was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the committee note the report.  
  

12.   DEMONSTRATION OF STRATA OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 
DASHBOARD  
 
The new Dashboard was presented to the committee by the Strata Board Director.  
 
In response to questions from members the Board Director clarified what was 
considered an incident, that there was approximately equal numbers of assistance 
calls coming in from each council, and that he would take away and discuss the 
suggestion for a satisfaction survey to be providing following said calls. 
  

13.   INTRODUCTION TO STEVE MAWN, DIRECTOR OF IT AND DIGITAL 
TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Strata Director introduced himself and Strata, the organisation.  
 
The discussion between members and officers clarified the following points  
 

• Strata had achieved 5.5 million in savings for the Partnership had been 
reached over a 7-year period as a compounded total. 

• Prioritisation of workload is managed in partnership with the councils. 
• Technology relating to Teignbridge homelessness strategy had been 

requested by Teignbridge Council and is under review 
• Technology provided to one council can and should be provided to others as 

first choice to leverage savings 
• The Business Plan is used to track savings provided by Strata  
• Profits are sometimes redistributed to Strata by the three Councils to assist 

with the transformation agenda 
• The in-development performance dashboard is used to monitor performance 
• The move to the use of cloud technology is reliant on application 

rationalisation and will likely require a hybrid approach in the short to 
medium future  

• The Technology used by Teignbridge Housing Department was purchased 
from a supplier. 

• There is a need for closer working between the three councils. By 
introducing governance that helps the authorities work closer together the 
councils will be able to achieve more. 

 
 
 



 
Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee (27.6.2023) 

 
4 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Councillor Paul Knott 

 

 
 


